
Union City Community Schools
“Educating and Preparing Each Child for Their Future”

Union City, Michigan 49094 / Superintendent’s Office (517) 741-3300 – Fax (517) 741-5205

Board of Education Agenda

Monthly Board Meeting High School Media Center
Monday, March 16, 2026 6:30 PM

I. Call to Order
a. Pledge of Allegiance
b. Opening Statement

Welcome to the Union City Community Schools Board meeting. Our meeting agenda is available for 
you to follow. The expectation for our board meeting is to follow this agenda closely. We operate under 
the Open Meetings Act and utilize Roberts Rule of Order to govern our discussion and decision-making 
process. There is an opportunity for public comment during our set agenda. We welcome the public to 
express their opinions during this time of our agenda. If there are questions about the agenda or the 
board meeting process, please seek out one of the Board members for clarification.

II. Addition or Deletion of Items to the Agenda
III. Consent Agenda

a. Approval of Minutes
Regular Meeting 2/16/2026

b. Special 2/23/2026
SERRT

c. Special 2/26/2026 
Bids

IV. Correspondence
a. Resignation Letter from Jeremy Steele

V. Comments from the Audience of Agenda Items
a. Public Comments Statement

This is the section of the meeting in which the public may make comments or share their opinions about 
items on the agenda. We ask you to limit your comments to no longer than 5 minutes per person to allow 
others the opportunity to speak. This is an opportunity for the Board to listen to your concerns. It is not 
Board practice to act on the concerns voiced during this meeting to allow for the Board to do further 
research.

VI. Action Items
a. Board action is required to approve the use of $1,000 donation from Union City Rotary 

for High School Youth in Government.
b. Board Action to Approve Donations for Tornado Relief

Board Action is required to approve all donations over $500 for the tornado relief efforts.
c. Financials

Board action is required to approve the financials for the month ending February 28, 2026.
d. Interviews for Board Vacancy and Appointment and Oath of Office for New Board 

Member
Board action is required to approve the selection of the new board member.  This person will serve 
through December 31, 2026, to replace Jeremy Steele on the board.
1. Tyler Burgett
2. Toni Kircher



3. Kate Stanton
VII. Discussion Items
VIII. Information Items

a. Resignation letter from Laney Counterman
b. New Hires

1. Veronica (Ronnie) Wallen
Veronica (Ronnie) Wallen has been hired for the open position of Elementary Building 
Secretary.  Ronnie started on February 24, 2026.

2. Bebecca Burns
Rebecca Burns has been hired for the open position of Assistant Prep Cook at the High School.

3. Samantha Wilcox
c. General Construction Update

Patrick McKerr will give an update on the construction project.
d. Update on the tornado response from Union Community Schools

Union City Community Schools counselors will give an update on our efforts to assist the victims of the 
tornado.

e. Over 50 Mile Field Trip
The Spanish Club is taking a field trip to Fort Wayne, IN 

IX. Public Comment
a. Public Comment Statement

This is the section of the meeting in which the public may make comments or share their opinions about 
Union City Community Schools. We ask you to limit your comments to no longer than 5 minutes per 
person to allow others the opportunity to speak. This is an opportunity for the Board to listen to your 
concerns. It is not Board practice to act on the concerns voiced during this meeting to allow for the 
Board to do further research.

X. Board Roundtable
XI. Adjournment

This meeting is a meeting of the Board of Education in public for the purpose of conducting the School 
District’s business and is not to be considered a public community meeting. There is a time for public 
participation during the meeting as indicated in agenda items five (V) and nine (IX).
If you are an individual with a disability who is in need of a reader, amplifier, qualified sign language 
interpreter, or any other form of auxiliary aid or service to attend or participate in the meeting or hearing, 
please contact, Rhonda Reese at 517-741-8091 at least one week prior to the meeting or as soon as possible.
 



High School Media Center 
Monthly Board Meeting 

430 St. Joseph Street 
Monday, February 16, 2026 6:30 PM Eastern 

Union City, MI 49094   
   
  
Call to Order 

President Amber Herman called the meeting to order at 6:30pm. 

Jennifer Gautsche: Present 
Amber Herman: Present 
Darin LaBar: Present 
Jeremy Steele: Present 
Archie Mears: Present  (6:35pm) 
Andrew Yockey: Present 
Paul Arlt:  Absent 

 
Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Opening Statement 

Addition or Deletion of Items to the Agenda 

Consent Agenda 

The Board of Education approves the consent agenda as presented.  This motion made by 
Darin LaBar and seconded by Jeremy Steele, carried. 

Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, 
Andrew Yockey: Yea 
Yea: 5 Nay: 0 

Approval of Minutes 

Regular 1/19/2026 
 

Correspondence 

Secretary, Jennifer Gautsche, read a thank you note from Kelly AcMoody. 
 

Comments From the Audience on Agenda Items 

None 
Action Items 

Board action is required to approve the financials for the month ending January 31, 2026. 
The Board of Education approves the financials for the month ending January 31, 2025 as 
presented. The Motion, made by Darin LaBar and seconded by Andrew Yockey, carried. 



Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, 
Andrew Yockey: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea. 
Yea: 6 Nay: 0 

 
Donations to Union City High School for Therapy Dog. 

 
The Board of education approves four financial donations over the amount of $500 to be used 
for the High School Therapy Dog.  The Motion, made by Jeremy Steele and seconded by 
Darin LaBar, was carried. 

Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, 
Andrew Yockey: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea. 
Yea: 6 Nay: 0 

Discussion Items 

None 
Information Items 

C2AE and Christman Presentation – Steve Jurczuk and Andrew Dobbs spoke about the 
design, phasing and bids. 

 
Career and College Coordinator – Stacy Guertler spoke about the career and educational 
programs and opportunities provided to our Kindergarten through Senior Students.  

 
74b - Clean Bus Energy Grant – Patrick McKerr announced that Union City Schools had 
been awarded almost 480k in the final step of the Clean Bus Energy Grant. 

 
Retirement of Cassandra Rumsey effective June 30,2026. – Cassandra Rumsey submitted a 
letter regarding her intention to retire effective June 30, 2026. 

Public Comment 

None 

Board Roundtable 

Cross Country / Community Walking Path- Patrick McKerr  

Union City Food Club Update – Patrick McKerr 

Potential Special Meeting Friday 2-27-26 – Patrick McKerr 

Adjournment 

The Board of Education adjourns the meeting.  This motion, made by Darin LaBar and 
seconded by Jennifer Gautsche, carried. 

Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, 
Andrew Yockey: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea. 



Yea: 6 Nay: 0 

President Amber Herman adjourned the meeting at 7:43pm. 



Superintendent Evaluation and Rater 
Reliability Training 
Monday, February 23, 2026 6:00 PM Eastern 

High School Media Center 
430 St. Joseph Street 

Union City, MI 49094   
   
  
Call To Order 

President Amber Herman called the meeting to order at 6:00pm. 

Jennifer Gautsche: Present 
Amber Herman: Present 
Darin LaBar:  Present 
Jeremy Steele:  Absent 
Archie Mears:  Present 
Andrew Yockey: Present 
Paul Arlt:  Present 
 

Pledge of Allegiance 
  

Addition or Deletion of Items to the Agenda 
  

Comments From the Audience on Agenda Items 
  

Public Comments Statement 

Action Item 

Superintendent Evaluation and Rater Reliability Training 

Public Comment 

Public Comment Statement 

Adjournment 

The Board of Education adjourns the meeting.  This motion made by Darin LaBar and seconded 
by Jennifer Gautsche, carried. 

Darin LaBar: Yea, Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Andrew Yockey: Yea, Archie 
Mears: Yea. Paul Arlt: Yea. 

Yea: 6 Nay: 0 



Special Board Meeting 
Thursday, February 26, 2026 6:30 AM Eastern 

High School Media Center 
430 St. Joseph Street 

Union City, MI 49094   
   
Call To Order 
  Vice President Darin LaBar called the meeting to order at 6:30am. 

 Jennifer Gautsche: Present 
 Archie Mears:  Present 
 Darin LaBar:  Present 
 Paul Arlt:  Present 
 Jeremy Steele:  Present 
 Amber Herman: Absent 
 Andrew Yockey: Absent  
Pledge of Allegiance 

Opening Statement 

Comments From the Audience on Agenda Items 
  Public Comments Statement 

Action Items 

Vote to Accept Pre-purchase Bid Package 
 
The Board of Education approves the Bid Package of $125,500.  This motion made by Jeremy 
Steele and Seconded by Archie Mears, carried. 
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: 
Yea. 
Yea: 5 Nay: 0 
 
The Board of Education approves a Change Order for $14,500.  This motion, made by Jennifer 
Gautsche and seconded by Archie Mear, carried. 
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: 
Yea. 
Yea: 5 Nay: 0 
 
Public Comment 

Public Comment Statement 
Adjournment 

The Board of Education adjourns the meeting.  This motion, made by Jeremy Steele and 
seconded by Jennifer Gautsche, carried. 

Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: 
Yea. 
Yea: 5 Nay: 0 
 
Vice President Darin LaBar adjourned the meeting at 7:00am. 



 

 

From: Jeremy Steele <jeremy.steele@ymail.com> 
Date: February 26, 2026 at 8:51:28 AM EST 
To: Patrick McKerr <pmckerr@unioncityschools.org> 
Subject: J. Steele - Resignation 
Reply-To: Jeremy Steele <jeremy.steele@ymail.com> 

Patrick, 
 
Please accept this email as notification that I am resigning from my position on the Union City School Board, effective 
immediately, due to a relocation out of state..   It's been a pleasure working with you and everyone else on the board, 
and I wish you all the best.  
 
Kind Regards,  
Jeremy Steele 
 

mailto:jeremy.steele@ymail.com
mailto:pmckerr@unioncityschools.org
mailto:jeremy.steele@ymail.com


STATUS OF GENERAL, DEBT RETIREMENT, FOOD SERVICE,
TRUST & AGENCY, AND SINKING  FUNDS AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 2025

Balance as of 1/31/2026 Balance as of 1/31/2025
             General Fund Cash Accounts 6,102,702              General Fund Cash Accounts 601,768
             Food Service Checking Accounts 24,048                     Food Service Checking Accounts 28,924            
             Trust & Agency Checking Accounts*** 173,386              Trust & Agency Checking Accounts*** 152,986
             SF Cash 13,507              SF Cash 263,397
             2023 Bond Account 637              2023 Bond Account 88

                Total Cash On Hand   $6,313,643                 Total Cash On Hand   1,047,075       

YTD Activities
             General Fund Revenue 2,614,683 13,276,003                  General Fund Revenue 1,282,883
             Food Service Revenue 64,808        248,237                       Food Service Revenue 51,092         
             Trust & Agency Revenue n/a 57,347                         Trust & Agency Revenue n/a
             SF Revenue 20,001 20,418                         SF Revenue 128
             2023 Bond Revenue 0              2023 Bond Revenue 0

                Total Revenue $2,699,492 13,602,005                     Total Revenue 1,334,103    

             General Fund Expenses 1,254,513 8,821,803                    General Fund Expenses 1,101,597
                     Net Payroll 375,173 3,231,801                            Net Payroll 380,049
             Food Service Expenses 63,845        246,969                       Food Service Expenses 36,874         
             Trust & Agency Expenses n/a 35,038                         Trust & Agency Expenses n/a
             SF Expenses 19,001        593,400                       SF Expenses -               
             2023 Bond Expense -                           2023 Bond Expense -               

                Total Expenses $1,712,531 12,929,012                     Total Expenses 1,518,520    

Balance as of 2/28/2026 Balance as of 2/28/2025
             General Fund Cash Accounts 7,087,699              General Fund Cash Accounts 403,005
             Food Service Checking Accounts 25,011              Food Service Checking Accounts 43,142
             Trust & Agency Checking Accounts*** 173,386              Trust & Agency Checking Accounts*** 152,986
             SF Cash 14,507              SF Cash 263,524
             2023 Bond Account 637              2023 Bond Account 88

                Total Cash On Hand $7,300,603                 Total Cash On Hand 862,657       

Current Month Activities Prior Year-Current Month Activities

UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS - TREASURER'S REPORT UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS - TREASURER'S REPORT
STATUS OF GENERAL, DEBT RETIREMENT, FOOD SERVICE,

TRUST & AGENCY, AND SINKING  FUNDS AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 2026
Current Year Prior Year

3/13/2026 Treasrpt Page 1



GEN FUND-February

Union City Community Schools
General Fund Statement of Revenue and Expenditure Compared to Budget

YTD CURRENT PERCENT
ACTIVITY BUDGET VARIANCE OF BUDGET

REVENUE
     Local Sources 983,847 1,506,619$     (522,772) 65.30%

     State Sources 6,482,202 10,837,528     (4,355,326) 59.81%

     Federal Sources 0 277,580           (277,580) 0.00%

     Other Financing Sources 244,478 580,000           (335,522) 42.15%

32,000             
TOTAL REVENUE 7,710,527 13,233,727 (5,491,200)

EXPENDITURES
INSTRUCTION
     Basic Program 4,211,384           5,984,217        1,772,833 70.37%

     Added Needs 1,635,105 2,187,418        552,313 74.75% Addt'l medical coverage enrollees
     Total Instruction 5,846,489 8,171,635 2,325,146

SUPPORT SERVICE EXPENSE
     Pupil 427,181 671,043           243,862 63.66%

     Improvement Instructional Staff 75,932 197,729           121,797 38.40%

     General Administration 300,900 405,899           105,000 74.13% Audit service payment-large part of budget

     School Administration 522,510 764,880           242,370 68.31%

     Fiscal Services 243,984 341,415           97,431 71.46%

     Operation & Maintenance 1,017,816 1,192,461        174,645 85.35% District Security Updates-Covered by grants

     Transportation 436,613 718,231           281,618 60.79%

     Central Support 159,187 216,404           57,217 73.56% Pupil Accting Software renewal

     Athletics 399,252 573,387           174,135 69.63%

     Community Services 2,812 6,200               3,388 45.35%

     Payments to Other Govt Units 6,362 (6,362) 0.00%

     Site Improvement Services 1,480,592 (1,480,592) 0.00% 12d grant exp, revenue is in State Sources

     Prior Period Adjustments 0 0 0.00%

     Debt Service 35,975 36,159             184 0.00%
     Fund Modification to Food Service 0 0 0.00%
     Total Support Services 5,109,115 5,123,808 1,266,722

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 10,955,604 13,295,443 3,591,868

EXCESS REVENUE 
(EXPENDITURES) ($3,245,076) ($61,716)

Non-spendable (inventory) 10,410 10,410
Assigned (Capital Expenditures) 75,000 75,000
Unassigned (Undesignated) 1,633,349 1,633,349

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 1,718,759           1,718,759        

ENDING FUND BALANCE ($1,526,317) $1,657,043

  For Period Ending February 28, 2026

3/13/2026 2025-2026 FINRPT Page 1



FOOD SERVICE-February

Union City Community Schools
School Service Fund
Combined Statement of Revenue and Expenditures Compared to Budget
For The Peroid Ending 
February 28, 2026

 

Actual Proposed Budget Variance % of Budget

REVENUE:

     Local Sources 32,251 40,000$                 $7,749 81%

     State Sources 48,186 100,000                 51,814 48%

     Federal Sources 288,974 510,000                 221,026 57%

INCOMING TRANSFERS 0 0

TOTAL REVENUE 369,411 650,000 $280,589

EXPENDITURES:

     Salaries 127,252 190,000                 (62,748) 66.97%

     Employee Benefits 61,453 100,000                 (38,547) 61.45%

     Purchased Services 28,948 20,000                   8,948 144.74% Repairs of food Service equipment

     Supplies & Materials 215,091 300,000                 (84,909) 71.70%

     Capital Outlay 132 -                         132

     Other Expense 899 1,500                     (601) 59.92%
     Other Transactions 0 32,882

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 433,775 644,382 (177,725) 0.00%

OUTGOING  TRANSFERS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 433,775 644,382 (177,725) 0.00%

EXCESS REVENUE (64,364) 5,618
   (EXPENDITURES)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 12,279 12,279

ENDING FUND BALANCE ($52,085) $17,897

FOOD SERVICE

3/13/2026 FINRPT Page 1



1/31/2026 Begin. Cash on Hand: $6,313,643 Total of Bills: 1,337,359
Total Receipts: $2,699,492 Total Net Payroll: 375,173

Total Expenditures: $1,712,531 Total Bills and Payroll $1,712,531
2/28/2026 Total Cash on Hand: $7,300,603 to be Approved:

3/13/2026 Treasrpt Page 1



1.   Why are you interested in serving on the school board? 

2.  What do you see as the role of a school board member? 
 

3.  What are the biggest challenges facing public education today?  

4.  What qualities, skills and experience would you bring to the board?  

5.  At times you may be caught between legitimately opposing points of view. There may be a 
difference between your personal point of view and the policy or law that you’re required to 
uphold as a trustee. How will you handle this?  

6.  Are you willing to pursue the skills, the knowledge, and the training necessary to become a 
fully functioning and effective board member? Provide examples of how you might accomplish 
this.  

7.  In the challenging times that we’re facing, why have you decided to be a part of the decision-
making process?  

8.  After review and discussion on significant issues, the board operates by a majority vote. 
When the majority vote is different from your position how would you manage the situation?  

9.  How can a board know if its goals are being accomplished and its policies carried out?  

10.  How do you view the relationship between the board of education and the 
administration/staff?  

11.  Describe your response if a parent cornered you in the grocery store and asked for your 
support on a particularly hot issue.  

12.  Describe any experience you have had when working in a group to achieve a defined goal. 

 

















​February 23, 2026​

​Dear Union City Community Schools Board of Education Members,​

​Please accept this letter as a formal recommendation for the hire of Veronica Wallen for the​
​position of Elementary Secretary. I am pleased to recommend Veronica for this role, as she​
​brings a strong connection to our community and a commitment to supporting our students,​
​staff, and families.​

​As a Union City graduate, Veronica has a deep understanding of the traditions and values that​
​make our district special. Her pride in this community is evident through her continued​
​involvement in our schools, particularly as an active member of the Union City PTO. Through her​
​volunteer efforts, she has demonstrated a willingness to step in, help where needed, and​
​contribute positively to the school environment.​

​In addition to her PTO involvement, Veronica has spent several months volunteering in our​
​school library, where she has supported students and staff while helping create a positive​
​learning environment. Her time in the library has allowed her to build relationships with​
​students and gain firsthand experience working within our school setting.​

​Again, it is with great pleasure that I recommend Veronica Wallen for the Elementary Secretary​
​position. I am confident that her dedication to our school, her involvement with our families,​
​and her strong community ties will make her a valuable addition to our Union City Elementary​
​team.​

​Sincerely,​
​Mr. Michael Bates​

​“STRIVING FOR EXCELLENCE IN EVERYTHING WE DO”​



Union City Community Schools 
 430 St. Joseph Street     Jamie Thomas 
 Union City, MI 49094     Principal 
 jthomas@unioncityschools.org 
 Ph: 517.741.5381 
 Fax: 517.741.8513

March 12, 2026

Dear Members of the Board of Education,  

It is with great excitement and confidence that I recommend the following 
candidate for employment at Union City Middle School: 

Mrs. Samantha Wilcox - Secondary Functional Classroom Paraprofessional 

Included with this letter are the candidates’ resume/employment 
information. 

Mrs. Wilcox comes to us with tremendous amount experience working with 
children. She missed working with children as she worked in the private 
sector for several years. She brings a strong passion and love for developing 
relationships with students. Mrs. Wilcox has a positive mindset, excited to 
work with children, and eager to be a part of the Union City Middle School 
team.  

After interviews and checking references, it is without hesitation I 
recommend Mrs. Wilcox for the open paraprofessional position at Union City 
Middle School.

Best regards, 

 

Jamie Thomas 

“TO EDUCATE AND PREPARE EACH CHILD FOR THEIR FUTURE” 
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